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Alaska Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 14
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Caribou Hills, Kenai-Kodiak Area Forestry. IMT2 (Jandt). Fifteen miles southeast of Ninilchik, AK. Grass and 
timber. Running, torching and spotting. Residences threatened; evacuations in effect. 
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* Caribou Hills AK KKS 4,000 --- 0 UNK NR --- 6 3 2 1 115K ST 

 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 4
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Newcastle, Garfield County. IMT 2 (Blume). Eight miles west of Glenwood Springs, CO. Chaparral. Interior 
reburn activity. Residences and commercial properties remain threatened.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
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Ctn 

Totl Pers
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24 Hrs 
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CTD 

Origin 
Own 

Newcastle CO GFX 1,800 1,000 75 6/21 238 17 10 2 6 0 975K CNTY 

Whittaker Flats CO GJD 1,016 0 100 --- 28 -84 1 2 0 0 302K BLM 

National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (181 new fires) 
New large fires:  7 (*) 
Large fires contained:  4 
Uncontained large fires: 11 
Area Command Teams committed:  
NIMOs committed:  
Type 1 IMTs committed:  
Type 2 IMTs committed: 5 
Fire Use Teams committed: 1 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 



GJD -  Western Slope Center, Grand Junction, BLM 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 29
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Goldledge, Sequoia NF. Ten miles north of Kernville, CA. IMT 2 (Woychak). Chaparral, grass and timber. 
Minimal fire spread. Residences remain threatened. 
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Goldledge CA SQF 4,196 273 80 UNK 368 19 9 1 6 0 5M FS 

 
 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 9
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Cow Canyon, Idaho Falls District, BLM. Five miles east of Juniper, ID. Short grass, brush and juniper. Running 
and spotting. 
 
Hansel Valley 1, Bear River Area, Utah Division of Forestry, Fire and State Lands. Four miles southwest of 
Snowville, UT. Grass and brush. No new information. Last report unless new information is received. 
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* Cow Canyon ID IFD 2,500 --- 5 UNK 48 --- 0 8 1 0 NR BLM 

Hansel Valley 1 UT BRS 4,500 --- 90 UNK 57 --- 1 4 0 2 210K ST 

Timpie 1 UT SLD 1,700 0 100 --- 64 0 2 3 1 0 50K BLM 

SLD - Salt Lake Field Office, BLM 
 
 
Southwest Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 12
New large fires: 2
Uncontained large fires: 2
 
Post, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Twenty-three miles north of San Carlos, AZ. Short grass. Interior torching. No 
further information received. 
 
Granite, Gila NF. Twenty miles south of Winston, NM. Timber and grass. Creeping and backing fire with isolated 
torching. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs. 
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* Post AZ SCA 475 --- 65 6/22 147 --- 5 7 1 0 NR BIA 

* Granite - WFU NM GNF 1,826 --- --- --- 13 --- 0 0 0 0 61k FS 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 64
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 3
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
Fire Use Teams committed: 1
 
Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. FUMT (Perkins). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern 
rough, scrub and timber. Smoldering. 
 
Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. Transfer of command from Georgia IMT 2 (Floyd) back to 
local unit today. Started on private land 10 miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Significant 
rainfall received. 
 
Linville Complex (three fires), National Forests in North Carolina. Twelve miles northeast of Marion, NC. Logging 
slash and hardwood litter. No further information received. 
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Big Turnaround 
Complex GA OKR 386,722 0 90 UNK 219 -2 0 16 3 3 NR FWS 

Sweat Farm Road GA GAS 82,523 0 98 UNK 192 -28 0 13 1 23 30M PRI 

Linville Complex NC NCF 2,824 0 80 UNK 118 4 3 3 3 0 2.5M FS 

* South Pine FL FLS 300 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

FLS – Florida DOF 
 
 
Western Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 6
New large fires: 2
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Bailey, Elko Field Office, BLM. Thirty miles south of Carlin, NV. Grass and brush. Running fire. No further 
information received. 
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* Bailey NV EKD 1,000 --- 0 6/22 NR --- 3 3 1 0 NR BLM 

* Weld NV EKD 322 --- 100 --- 21 --- 0 6 1 0 20K BLM 

 



 
Eastern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 15
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Blueberry Blossom, Hiawatha NF. IMT 2 (Mannelin). One mile east of Raco, MI. Logging slash. No further 
information received. 
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Blueberry 
Blossom MI HIF 214 6 95 6/21 60 0 1 7 1 0 72K FS 

 
 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Hot and dry conditions will continue across much of the West today with 
isolated dry thunderstorms across mainly eastern Arizona and the higher elevations of Colorado.  Gusty winds are 
expected across Utah and western Wyoming.  Alaska will see warm and dry conditions with thunderstorms across 
the interior.  Dry conditions will be present in the Southeast. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 
 

National Firefighter Safety Stand Down 

The National Firefighter Safety Stand Down is a nation-wide initiative sponsored by the 
International Association of Fire Chiefs (IAFC). The intent of the program is to focus the attention 
of all firefighters on safety by way of a 'stand down' on June 21. While realizing that full 
participation is at the discretion of each agency, the NWCG Safety and Health Working Team 
would like to support the IAFC and the nations structural fire departments in this effort. The focus 
of this years stand down is emergency vehicle safety. We are asking Wildland Fire organizations to 
discuss the stand down and to use the following talking points and web links as a starting point for 
a discussion about vehicle safety in the wildland fire environment. 

 Apparatus and Equipment Check  

• Check all fire apparatus (engines, helicopters, jumpships) and equipment stowed on fire 
apparatus.  

• Address MANDATORY seat belt use in engines and chase vehicles Discuss your agencies 
policy on headlight and emergency light use  

 "Common Denominators of Serious Wildland Fire Related Vehicle Accidents" - check these 
denominators at the following website: 
http://www.nifc.gov/wfstar/hottopics/common_denominators.html 

 "Roadside Response Protocols" - This is a good 6 Minutes for Safety lesson plan that will be a 
good review: http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_discussion.php?id=176 

 "NWCG National Incident Operations Driving Standards" - The 2004 memo that sets NWCG 
driving standards: http://www.nwcg.gov/teams/shwt/DrivingStandards2004.pdf 

 "Driving Safety" - The Six Minutes for Safety lesson plan on safe driving practices: 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_discussion.php?id=172 

 "An Emphasis on the ATV" - This is a comprehensive article on ATV driving and safety: 
http://www.nifc.gov/wfstar/hottopics/atv.html 

 "ATV Safety" - Two 6 Minutes for Safety links on ATV Operations and Safety: 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_discussion.php?id=166 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_discussion.php?id=168 



Fires and Acres Yesterday  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

13 
 

0 

  

  

14

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

1

30

  

  

  
 

  

3 
 

5,301 

4

2

9

5,334

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

0

1

2

  

  

1 
 

0 

11 
 

14 

  

  

15

16

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

26 
 

13 

3

0

29

13

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

13

0

1

  

  

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

4

14

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

1,500

  

  

  
 

  

5 
 

38 

1

0

9

1,538

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

1,331

  

  

  
 

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

6

1,332

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

2

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3 
 

27 

3

170

12

199

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

26

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

4

26

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

12 
 

11 

3

2

15

13

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

64 
 

1,115 

  

  

64

1,115

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

16

15

2,890

0

0

1 
 

0 

139 
 

6,520 

14

174

181

9,600
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

2

12

1,737

9

18,862

8 
 

120 

206 
 

38,968 

4

0

240

59,689

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

87

859

40

689

4

1

4 
 

1 

347 
 

8,338 

146

378

628

10,266

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21

14

4

158

1

26

12 
 

5 

471 
 

4,276 

194

1,046

703

5,525

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14

604

42

4,290

6

4

4 
 

1,992 

1,795 
 

11,928 

201

6,101

2,062

24,919

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

543

8,422

1

1

11

332

  
 

  

198 
 

6,889 

45

35

798

15,679

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6

31

91

32,607

2

7

4 
 

0 

158 
 

12,475 

42

136

303

45,256

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

10

94

7,502

1

38

10 
 

0 

69 
 

1,826 

19

972

195

10,348

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

388

4,965

81

1,191

7

1,537

38 
 

590 

486 
 

28,158 

408

11,954

1,408

48,395

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

231

671

86

1,140

5

457

8 
 

308 

149 
 

9,224 

89

85

568

11,885

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

416

8,370

  

  

61

1,362

16 
 

449 

6,502 
 

112,845 

343

38,788

7,338

161,814

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

260

13,745

  

  

82

344,301

39 
 

4,423 

28,662 
 

743,881 

699

158,460

29,742

1,264,810

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,969

37,693

451

49,315

189

366,927

143 
 

7,888 

39,043 
 

978,808 

2,190

217,955

43,985

1,658,586
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 37,975 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,189,999 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

26

1

26

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

5

0

50

1

55

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

85

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

1

85

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

26

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

1,800

1

1,826

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

7,368 

  

  

  

  

1

7,368

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

26

0

0

1

85

1 
 

7,368 

1

5

1

1,876

5

9,360



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21

5,640

59

8,434

17

4,783

3 
 

98 

  
 

  

350

30,505

450

49,460

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

175

7

19,974

9 
 

14 

12 
 

2,363 

175

11,412

206

33,938

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

180

8

2,611

7 
 

316 

5 
 

57 

90

9,512

114

12,676

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

438

20

2,834

79

19,672

7 
 

461 

47 
 

1,803 

208

21,555

363

46,763

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

164

20

3,192

6

802

3 
 

427 

12 
 

1,449 

51

14,113

96

20,147

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

3,439

3

1,410

3 
 

5 

  
 

  

1

16

15

4,870

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

52

9,353

157

13,660

11

2,876

9 
 

1,080 

  
 

  

165

46,424

394

73,393

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34

3,680

41

6,790

99

24,028

11 
 

3,609 

27 
 

3,241 

103

33,999

315

75,347

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41

15,716

  

  

302

47,789

29 
 

4,088 

1,346 
 

87,357 

143

35,482

1,861

190,432

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20

18,108

  

  

157

54,183

62 
 

48,551 

14,913 
 

945,048 

870

876,026

16,022

1,941,916

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

174

53,099

312

38,704

689

178,128

143 
 

58,649 

16,362 
 

1,041,318 

2,156

1,079,044

19,836

2,448,942
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

5

12,993

2

430

3 
 

1,349 

  

  

  

  

10

14,772

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

1

85

2

86

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

  

  

1

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

3

578

4

578

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1 

  

  

5

4,060

8

4,061

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

2

1

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1,277 

  

  

1

3,481

3

4,758

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

6

12,993

2

430

11 
 

2,629 

0

0

12

8,205

31

24,257

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 



 
Canada Fires and Hectares 

 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY 

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-to-DATE 

HECTARES 
 YEAR-to-DATE  

 British Columbia 0 0 311 10,386
 Yukon Territory 3 130 28 3,627
 Alberta 1 0 565 24,074
 Northwest Territory 0 0 22 23,452
 Saskatchewan 0 0 177 41,812
 Manitoba 0 0 156 5,861
 Ontario 1 0 397 35,207
 Quebec 7 0 589 273,153
 Newfoundland 2 0 51 717
 New Brunswick 4 1 226 419
 Nova Scotia 0 0 330 609
 Prince Edward Island -6 0 0 0
 National Parks 0 0 14 105,382
Total 12 131 2,866 524,699

 
 

 
*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  


