## National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Thursday, June 21, 2007 - 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

## National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (181 new fires)						
New large fires:	7 (*)						
Large fires contained:	4						
Uncontained large fires:	11						
Area Command Teams committed:							
NIMOs committed:							
Type 1 IMTs committed:							
Type 2 IMTs committed:	5						
Fire Use Teams committed:	1						
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **							

<u>Alaska Area (PL 1)</u>									
New fires:	14								
New large fires:	1								
Uncontained large fires:	1								
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1								

**Caribou Hills**, Kenai-Kodiak Area Forestry. IMT2 (Jandt). Fifteen miles southeast of Ninilchik, AK. Grass and timber. Running, torching and spotting. Residences threatened; evacuations in effect.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Caribou Hills	AK	KKS	4,000		0	UNK	NR		6	3	2	1	115K	ST

## Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2)

New fires:	4
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

**Newcastle**, Garfield County. IMT 2 (Blume). Eight miles west of Glenwood Springs, CO. Chaparral. Interior reburn activity. Residences and commercial properties remain threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Newcastle	со	GFX	1,800	1,000	75	6/21	238	17	10	2	6	0	975K	CNTY
Whittaker Flats	со	GJD	1,016	0	100		28	-84	1	2	0	0	302K	BLM

#### GJD - Western Slope Center, Grand Junction, BLM

Southern California Area (PL 3)								
New fires:	29							
New large fires:	0							
Uncontained large fires:	1							
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1							

**Goldledge,** Sequoia NF. Ten miles north of Kernville, CA. IMT 2 (Woychak). Chaparral, grass and timber. Minimal fire spread. Residences remain threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Goldledge	CA	SQF	4,196	273	80	UNK	368	19	9	1	6	0	5M	FS

#### Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires:	9
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	1

**Cow Canyon,** Idaho Falls District, BLM. Five miles east of Juniper, ID. Short grass, brush and juniper. Running and spotting.

**Hansel Valley 1**, Bear River Area, Utah Division of Forestry, Fire and State Lands. Four miles southwest of Snowville, UT. Grass and brush. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Cow Canyon	ID	IFD	2,500		5	UNK	48		0	8	1	0	NR	BLM
Hansel Valley 1	UT	BRS	4,500		90	UNK	57		1	4	0	2	210K	ST
Timpie 1	UT	SLD	1,700	0	100		64	0	2	3	1	0	50K	BLM

SLD - Salt Lake Field Office, BLM

#### Southwest Area (PL 3)

New fires:	12
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	2

**Post**, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Twenty-three miles north of San Carlos, AZ. Short grass. Interior torching. No further information received.

**Granite,** Gila NF. Twenty miles south of Winston, NM. Timber and grass. Creeping and backing fire with isolated torching. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Post	AZ	SCA	475		65	6/22	147		5	7	1	0	NR	BIA
* Granite - WFU	NM	GNF	1,826				13		0	0	0	0	61k	FS

#### Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:	64
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	3
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1
Fire Use Teams committed:	1

**Big Turnaround Complex**, Okefenokee NWR. FUMT (Perkins). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough, scrub and timber. Smoldering.

**Sweat Farm Road**, Georgia Forestry Commission. Transfer of command from Georgia IMT 2 (Floyd) back to local unit today. Started on private land 10 miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Significant rainfall received.

**Linville Complex** (three fires), National Forests in North Carolina. Twelve miles northeast of Marion, NC. Logging slash and hardwood litter. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Big Turnaround Complex	GA	OKR	386,722	0	90	UNK	219	-2	0	16	3	3	NR	FWS
Sweat Farm Road	GA	GAS	82,523	0	98	UNK	192	-28	0	13	1	23	30M	PRI
Linville Complex	NC	NCF	2,824	0	80	UNK	118	4	3	3	3	0	2.5M	FS
* South Pine	FL	FLS	300		100		0		0	0	0	0	NR	ST

FLS – Florida DOF

#### Western Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires:	6
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	1

**Bailey,** Elko Field Office, BLM. Thirty miles south of Carlin, NV. Grass and brush. Running fire. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Bailey	NV	EKD	1,000		0	6/22	NR		3	3	1	0	NR	BLM
* Weld	NV	EKD	322		100		21		0	6	1	0	20K	BLM

## Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires:	15
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

**Blueberry Blossom**, Hiawatha NF. IMT 2 (Mannelin). One mile east of Raco, MI. Logging slash. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Blueberry Blossom	МІ	HIF	214	6	95	6/21	60	0	1	7	1	0	72K	FS

**Predictive Services Discussion:** Hot and dry conditions will continue across much of the West today with isolated dry thunderstorms across mainly eastern Arizona and the higher elevations of Colorado. Gusty winds are expected across Utah and western Wyoming. Alaska will see warm and dry conditions with thunderstorms across the interior. Dry conditions will be present in the Southeast.



#### **National Firefighter Safety Stand Down**

The National Firefighter Safety Stand Down is a nation-wide initiative sponsored by the International Association of Fire Chiefs (IAFC). The intent of the program is to focus the attention of all firefighters on safety by way of a 'stand down' on June 21. While realizing that full participation is at the discretion of each agency, the NWCG Safety and Health Working Team would like to support the IAFC and the nations structural fire departments in this effort. The focus of this years stand down and to use the following talking points and web links as a starting point for a discussion about vehicle safety in the wildland fire environment.

Apparatus and Equipment Check

- Check all fire apparatus (engines, helicopters, jumpships) and equipment stowed on fire apparatus.
- Address MANDATORY seat belt use in engines and chase vehicles Discuss your agencies policy on headlight and emergency light use
- "Common Denominators of Serious Wildland Fire Related Vehicle Accidents" check these denominators at the following website: http://www.nifc.gov/wfstar/hottopics/common\_denominators.html
- "Roadside Response Protocols" This is a good 6 Minutes for Safety lesson plan that will be a good review: http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_discussion.php?id=176
- "NWCG National Incident Operations Driving Standards" The 2004 memo that sets NWCG driving standards: http://www.nwcg.gov/teams/shwt/DrivingStandards2004.pdf
- "Driving Safety" The Six Minutes for Safety lesson plan on safe driving practices: http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_discussion.php?id=172
- "An Emphasis on the ATV" This is a comprehensive article on ATV driving and safety: http://www.nifc.gov/wfstar/hottopics/atv.html
- "ATV Safety" Two 6 Minutes for Safety links on ATV Operations and Safety: http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_discussion.php?id=166 http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_discussion.php?id=168

## Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1			13		14
AldSka	ACRES	_	0			0		0
Northwest	FIRES	1	1			3	4	9
Northwest	ACRES	1	30			5,301	2	5,334
Northern California	FIRES	2	1		1	11		15
	ACRES	0	2		0	14		16
Southern California	FIRES					26	3	29
	ACRES					13	0	
Northern Rockies	FIRES	3	0			1		4
	ACRES	13	1			0		14
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		3			5	1	9
	ACRES		1,500			38	0	1,538
Western Great Basin	FIRES		5			1		6
	ACRES		1,331			1		1,332
Southwest	FIRES	6				3	3	12
	ACRES	2				27	170	199
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		4					4
-	ACRES		26					26
Eastern Area	FIRES					12	3	15
	ACRES					11	2	13
Southern Area	FIRES					64		64
	ACRES					1,115		1,115
TOTAL	FIRES	12	15	0	1	139	14	181
	ACRES	16	2,890	0	0	6,520	174	9,600

## Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Aleeke	FIRES	1	12	9	8	206	4	240
Alaska	ACRES	2	1,737	18,862	120	38,968	0	59,689
	FIRES	87	40	4	4	347	146	628
Northwest	ACRES	859	689	1	1	8,338	378	10,266
	FIRES	21	4	1	12	471	194	703
Northern California	ACRES		158	26	5	4,276	1,046	5,525
Southern California	FIRES	14	42	6	4	1,795	201	2,062
Southern California	ACRES	604	4,290	4	1,992	11,928	6,101	24,919
Northern Rockies	FIRES	543	1	11		198	45	798
Northern Rockies	ACRES	8,422	1	332		6,889	35	15,679
Fastara Orașt Dasia	FIRES	6	91	2	4	158	42	303
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	31	32,607	7	0	12,475	136	45,256
Mastara Orașt Dania	FIRES	2	94	1	10	69	19	195
Western Great Basin	ACRES	10	7,502	38	0	1,826	972	10,348
Southwest	FIRES	388	81	7	38	486	408	1,408
Southwest	ACRES	4,965	1,191	1,537	590	28,158	11,954	48,395
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	231	86	5	8	149	89	568
	ACRES	671	1,140	457	308	9,224	85	11,885
Eastern Area	FIRES	416		61	16	6,502	343	7,338
Eastern Area	ACRES	8,370		1,362	449	112,845	38,788	161,814
Southern Area	FIRES	260		82	39	28,662	699	29,742
Southern Area	ACRES	13,745		344,301	4,423	743,881	158,460	1,264,810
TOTAL	FIRES	1,969		189				
	ACRES	37,693	49,315	366,927	7,888	978,808	217,955	1,658,586

Ten Year Average Fires	37,975
Ten Year Average Acres	1,189,999

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES				n			0
	FIRES						1	1
Northwest	ACRES						26	26
	FIRES					1		
Northern California	ACRES			-	n	5	50	55
	FIRES			1				1
Southern California	ACRES			85				85
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
	FIRES			1				0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES			-	n			0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
	FIRES	1					0	1
Southwest	ACRES	26					1,800	1,826
	FIRES				1			0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
	FIRES		<u> </u>		1			1
Southern Area	ACRES				7,368	1		7,368
	FIRES	1	C	1	<u>.</u>	1	1	5
TOTAL	ACRES	26	C	85	7,368	5	1,876	9,360

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES	21	59	17	3		350	450
Northwest	ACRES	5,640	8,434	4,783	98		30,505	49,460
Northorn Colifornia	FIRES		3	7	9	12	175	206
Northern California	ACRES		175	19,974	14	2,363	11,412	33,938
Southern California	FIRES		4	8	7	5	90	114
Southern California	ACRES		180	2,611	316	57	9,512	12,676
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	20	79	7	47	208	363
Northern Rockies	ACRES	438	2,834	19,672	461	1,803	21,555	46,763
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	20	6	3	12	51	96
	ACRES	164	3,192	802	427	1,449	14,113	20,147
Western Great Basin	FIRES		8	3	3		1	15
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		3,439	1,410	5		16	4,870
Southwest	FIRES	52	157	11	9		165	394
oounwest	ACRES	9,353	13,660	2,876	1,080		46,424	73,393
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	41	99	11	27	103	315
Rocky Wountain	ACRES	3,680	6,790	24,028	3,609	3,241	33,999	75,347
Eastern Area	FIRES	41		302	29	1,346	143	1,861
Lastern Alea	ACRES	15,716		47,789	4,088	87,357	35,482	190,432
Southern Area	FIRES	20		157	62	14,913	870	16,022
Southern Area	ACRES	18,108		54,183	48,551	945,048	876,026	1,941,916
TOTAL	FIRES	174	1	1				1
	ACRES	53,099	38,704	178,128	58,649	1,041,318	1,079,044	2,448,942

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Aleeko	FIRES		5	2	3			10
Alaska	ACRES		12,993	430	1,349			14,772
Nexthereast	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES						1	1
Northern California	ACRES						0	0
Southern California	FIRES				1		1	2
Southern California	ACRES				1		85	86
Northern Rockies	FIRES				1			1
	ACRES				1			1
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		3	4
	ACRES				0		578	578
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES				3		5	8
Southwest	ACRES				1		4,060	4,061
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1				1	2
	ACRES		0				1	1
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES				2		1	3
oounem Area	ACRES				1,277		3,481	4,758
TOTAL	FIRES	0	6	2	11	0	12	31
	ACRES	0	12,993	430	2,629	0	8,205	24,257

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## Canada Fires and Hectares

PROVINCES	FIRES	HECTARES	FIRES	HECTARES
1100111020	YESTERDAY	YESTERDAY	YEAR-to-DATE	YEAR-to-DATE
British Columbia	0	0	311	10,386
Yukon Territory	3	130	28	3,627
Alberta	1	0	565	24,074
Northwest Territory	0	0	22	23,452
Saskatchewan	0	0	177	41,812
Manitoba	0	0	156	5,861
Ontario	1	0	397	35,207
Quebec	7	0	589	273,153
Newfoundland	2	0	51	717
New Brunswick	4	1	226	419
Nova Scotia	0	0	330	609
Prince Edward Island	-6	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	14	105,382
Total	12	131	2,866	524,699

\*\*\* National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*\*